
Agenda Item A.4 
CPMS CONSENT CALENDAR 

Meeting Date: March 3, 2020 
____________________________________________________________ 

 
 
 
 
TO: Mayor and Councilmembers 
 
FROM: Charles W. Ebeling, Public Works Director 
 
CONTACT: J. Paul Medel, Public Works Manager 
 
SUBJECT:   Amendment No. 1 to General Services Agreement No. 2018-067 with Rich 

& Famous, Inc. dba Big Green Cleaning Company 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Authorize the City Manager to execute Amendment No. 1 to General Services 
Agreement No. 2018-067 with Rich & Famous, Inc. dba Big Green Cleaning Company, 
to provide homeless camp cleanup services for city parks, open spaces and right of 
way, increasing the amount by $30,000, for a total not to exceed amount of $59,900. 

 
BACKGROUND: 
 
The City of Goleta has utilized Big Green Cleaning Company to provide a wide range of 
cleaning activities throughout the City. They generally provide cleaning of restrooms for 
JDW Park, Stow Park, and Amtrak station. One of the most important services they provide 
to the City is homeless encampment cleanups. These encampments can contain items 
such as rodents, fecal matter, hypodermic needles, potential for fires and many more items 
that the specially trained personnel of Big Green Cleaning Company will remove. This type 
of service is a valuable resource for the Neighborhood Services and Public Safety 
Department, including Sheriff and Fire Department services, and also provides a quick 
service response for the Community Resource Deputy.  
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
Big Green Cleaning Company is a local company that has experience providing homeless 
encampment cleanup services for the City.  Neighborhood Services and Public Safety 
Department and the Public Works Department understand the importance of this service to 
Public Health and Safety.  Staff have been happy with the services provided by Big Green 
Cleaning Company and would like to extend the terms of the General Services Agreement 
No. 2018-067 to continue to provide homeless and encampment cleanup services for the 
City. 
 
 
 
 

1



Meeting Date:  March 3, 2020 

 

2 
 

FISCAL IMPACTS: 
 
There is sufficient budget available in the FY 2019/20 adopted budget for the proposed 
Amendment No. 1 to General Services Agreement No. 2018-067 with Rich & Famous, 
Inc. dba Big Green Cleaning Company, to increase contract authority by $30,000. 
Funding for this increase compensation is supported by General Fund and Solid Waste 
Fund. The budget account is reflected in the table below. 
 

Funds Account Adopted 
Budget 
Amount 

YTD 
Actual/Encumbrance 

Available 
Budget 

General Fund 101-5-5400-
403 

$315,067 $262,549 $52,518 

Solid Waste 
Fund  

211-5-5900-
418 

$19,700 $9,620 $10,080 

 
ALTERNATIVES: 
 
The City Council may elect not to amend the agreement. This will delay and/or eliminate 
homeless camp cleanup contract services provided to the City for an extended period 
time. 
 
Legal Review By:  Approved By: 
 
 
___________________               ___________________     
Michael Jenkins    Michelle Greene 
City Attorney               City Manager 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
 
1. Amendment No.1 to General Services Agreement No. 2018-067 between the City 

of Goleta and Rich & Famous, Inc. dba Big Green Cleaning Company 
2. General Services Agreement No. 2018-067 between the City of Goleta and Rich & 

Famous, Inc. dba Big Green Cleaning Company (available online only) 

2



 
 

 
 

ATTACHMENT 1 
 

Amendment No. 1 to General Services Agreement No. 2018-067 
with Rich & Famous, Inc. dba Big Green Cleaning Company 

 

3



4



AMENDMENT NO. 1 
TO A GENERAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN THE CITY OF GOLETA 
AND 

RICH & FAMOUS, INC. 
dba BIG GREEN CLEANING COMPANY 

This Amendment No. 1 to a GENERAL SERVICES AGREEMENT by and 
between the City of Goleta, a municipal corporation ("City") and RICH & FAMOUS, INC. 
dba BIG GREEN CLEANING COMPANY ("Service Provider"), a California Corporation 
dated August 7, 2018 ("Agreement, " Agreement No. 2018-067) is made this 3rd day of 
March 2020. 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, this Agreement is for homeless camp cleanup services; and 

WHEREAS, the Agreement between City and Service Provider currently provides 
in Section 2 Subsection (a) for the total compensation amount not to exceed twenty-nine 
thousand , nine hundred dollars ($29,900); and 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Agreement so as to provide for 
additional compensation in the amount of th irty thousand dollars ($30,000) for continued 
homeless camp cleanup services for City parks, open spaces and right-of-way; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council approved this Amendment No. 1, on this 3rd day of 
March 2020. 

AMENDED TERMS 

Now therefore City and Service Provider agree as follows that the Agreement be, 
and hereby is, amended as follows: 

1. Section 2 Subsection (a). COMPENSATION AND PAYMENT of the Agreement 
is amended to add an additional authorized amount of thirty thousand dollars ($30,000) 
and to read in its entirety: 

(a) Maximum and Rate. The total compensation earned by or payable 
to the Service Provider, by the City, for any and all services under this Agreement 
are estimated to be $59,900, and SHALL NOT EXCEED the sum of $59,900 over 
the life of the contract, and shall be earned on the following basis: 

Hourly at the hourly rates and with reimbursement to the Service Provider for those 
expenses set forth in Service Provider's Schedule of Fees marked Exhibit "B" 
attached and incorporated herein. 

City of Goleta 
Amendment No. 1 to Agreement No. 2018-067 

Page 1 of 2 

5



2. Except as otheiwise specifically provided herein, all other provisions of the 
Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. 

In concurrence and witness whereof, this Amendment No. 1 has been executed 
by the parties effective on the date and year first above written. 

CITY OF GOLETA SERVICE PROVl~E:./ ~ 

&_V~ 
Michelle Greene, City Manager Allen Williams, President 

ATTEST: 

Deborah Lopez, City Clerk 
~6~ W.JJ•4,~ 

cewi/liams, Secretary 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 

Winnie Cai, Assistant City Attorney 

City of Goleta 
Amendment No. 1 to Agreement No. 2018-067 

Page 2 of 2 

6



 
 

 
 

ATTACHMENT 2 
 

General Services Agreement No. 2018-067 with Rich & Famous, 
Inc. dba Big Green Cleaning Company 

(available online only) 
 

7



8



9



10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20


	0004_1_20-064_Staff Report_Big Green Amendment No. 1
	0004_2_20-064_Att_1_Cover Sheet_Big Green 2018-067 amendment 1
	0004_3_20-064_Att_1_Amendment No. 1 for Big Green 2018-067_with Signatures
	doc20200220090057.pdf

	0004_4_20-064_Att_2_Cover Sheet_Big Green 2018-067 (available online only)
	0004_5_20-064_Att_2_Agreement No. 2018-067 - Rich Famous Inc. dba Big Green Cleaning Company - Homeless Camp Cleanup Services



